# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

# **RESOLVES**

of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

**CHAP. 85** 

#### Chapter 82.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Norris Wescott, of Prospect.

Norris Wescott; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$600 to be paid to Norris Wescott, of Prospect, to compensate him in full for injuries received while working for the state; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 30, 1935.

#### Chapter 83.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Lang Plantation.

Lang plantation; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$500 to be paid to Lang plantation to reimburse said plantation for the sum of \$500, which was assessed in error to said plantation by the state of Maine and paid by said plantation to the state of Maine for mothers' aid in favor of one Mae Bachelder, said sum to be paid from the general state fund.

Approved March 30, 1935.

#### Chapter 84.

RESOLVE, Relating to the Dipping of Smelts in Mousam Lake in the Towns of Acton and Shapleigh.

Dipping of smelts in Mousam lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the tributaries to Mousam lake, in the towns of Acton and Shapleigh, to the dipping of smelts with a daily limit of 2 quarts per person.

Approved March 30, 1935.

## Chapter 85.

RESOLVE, Relative to Closing Armstrong Brook and Tributaries to Said Brook to All Fishing.

Fishing in Armstrong brook and tributaries to said brook, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing Armstrong brook and tributaries located in Stockholm, New Sweden, T. 16,

**CHAP. 89** 

R. 4, T. 17, R. 4, W. E. L. S., in the county of Aroostook, making it unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken therefrom.

Approved March 30, 1935.

#### Chapter 86.

RESOLVE, Relative to Smelt Fishing in China Lake.

Smelt fishing in China lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing a bag limit on smelts of 25 per person per day in the waters of China lake, in the towns of China and Vassalboro.

Approved March 30, 1935.

#### Chapter 87.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in North Pond.

Fishing in North pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening North pond in Elliottsville plantation to ice fishing for all fish, except bass, during the months of February, March and April.

Approved March 30, 1935.

### Chapter 88.

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Sell Lands in Penobscot County.

Sale of certain lands authorized. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to sell and convey to Hollis Madden, of Milford, 25 acres in Number 1, North Division, Penobscot county, for the amount due to the state for taxes and costs.

Approved March 30, 1935.

## Chapter 89.

RESOLVE, Relative to the Taking of Smelts for Food Purposes From Crooked and Songo Rivers and Batchelder Brook.

Smelt taking in Crooked and Songo rivers, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed